
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 14 July 2015 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Declarations of pecuniary interest - see note overleaf   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March  1 - 2 

4  Policing in Merton - presentation by Borough Commander  3 - 16 

5  Stop and Search Monitoring Data - presentation by the Chair of 
Merton's Stop and Search Monitoring Group  

17 - 38 

6  Ensuring the council has a positive impact on health - 
presentation by the Director of Public Health  

39 - 62 

7  Report of the Immunisation Scrutiny Task Group  63 - 88 

8  Report of the shared services scrutiny task group - appendix to 
follow  

89 - 90 

9  Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 2015/16  91 - 116 

10  Member Survey 2015 - Analysis  117 - 
138 

11  Note of the financial monitoring scrutiny task group meeting 1 
July 2015  

139 - 
144 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 



 

 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership 
 
Councillors:  
Peter Southgate (Chair) 
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair) 
Hamish Badenoch 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Jeff Hanna 
Oonagh Moulton 
Abigail Jones 
Stan Anderson 
Katy Neep 
Substitute Members:  
John Dehaney 
Russell Makin 
David Simpson CBE 
David Williams 
John Sargeant 

Co-opted Representatives  
Simon Bennett, Secondary and Special 
[...]
 resources is and will remain a police decision. Our current service delivery model is delivering 
crime reduction across the Borough, with all 3 Sectors currently showing reductions in recorded crime over the last 
12 months. However, as always, we will continue to monitor crime trends and levels, as well as other policing 
demands, and will respond to these by tasking our available resources accordingly.” 
 

However, the motion was passed and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee have asked for a 
written report covering the following points: 
 

  I.        whether a review of the deployment of officers has been carried out and, if so, what was 
its nature 

    II.        what are the current levels of crime in the three sectors 
   III.        what is the current deployment of officers in each of the three sectors and the rational 

for this 
  IV.        The Commission understands that of the 300 officers on the borough, 200 are dedicated 
to specific areas and 100 are retained for flexible deployment. How are these 100 being 
deployed at present? 
 
Subsequently, following the Overview and Scrutiny Meeting in March 2015, the following 
additional points were raised: 
 

•         Information about the review that has taken place of the allocation of officers to the three 
sectors in Merton 

•         Outcome of the consultation with MOPAC about the proposed move from 3 to 2 sectors 
in the borough 

•         Crime data in same format as for 25 March meeting 

•         Formal response to the questions sent previously in relation to the motion of Full Council 
on 19 November 2014: 

     
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



           
 

2 of 5 

Think Green!  Avoid printing this report 

 

 

 

2.   Response  
 

I.        whether a review of the deployment of officers has been carried out and, if so, what was 
its nature 

 
The Local Policing Model (LPM) was introduced across London’s 32 Boroughs to deliver a 
consistent approach to Neighbourhood Policing
[...]
t Audit to identify assets and issues, efforts are now ongoing to seek 

support/interest from local residents to guide further development 

• East Merton Health and Wellbeing Fund is led by Merton Voluntary Service Council 
(MVSC) and aims to support the delivery of evidence-based, innovative and sustainable 
activities focussed specifically on the east of Merton.  
 

• Public Health has supported (re)development of a BAME umbrella group. 
 

• Recognising the links between alcohol and community safety, a Responsible Authorities 

Group established by Public Health to develop strategic responses and to identify 

common areas of interest, including  

o responding regularly to licensing and planning applications using relevant public 

health data   

o working with the Licensing Committee and officers to refresh the statement of 

licensing policy  

 
3. Planned work 

 

• In 2015-16 we are working to develop seamless pathways from prevention through to 

treatment/rehabilitation for alcohol and substance misuse services, in partnership with 

MCCG, as well as for weight management.   

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18 

 

This portfolio specifically links to theme four of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 

Theme 4 Community participation and feeling safe 

Page 60



3 

 

A summary page of all five themes with key outcomes is included in the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy that can be found at http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-

care/publichealth.htm. 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 14
th
 July 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Improving the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 age group draft 
task group report. 

Lead officer: Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer 

Lead member: Councillor Brenda Fraser, Chair of the immunisations task group 

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A.  That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers and endorses the 
recommendations arising from the scrutiny review on improving the uptake of 
immunisations in the 0-5 age group attached at Appendix 1. 

B. That the Commission agrees to forward the review report to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for approval and implementation of the recommendations, by 
means of an action plan to be drawn up by officers and relevant partners working 
with the Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This is a report and recommendations arising from a scrutiny review of 
improving the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 age group.  The work came 
about as the result of a successful application to the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny who was offering councils free days support from an expert advisor 
to run a scrutiny task group on immunisations. The review was sponsored by 
Sanofi Pasteur, although they did not have any direct involvement in the 
work.  

1.2. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission has been asked to consider this 
report and recommendations due the cross-cutting nature of the review.  It 
covers early years, working with health partners including NHS England and 
public health.  

2 DETAILS 

2.1. In 2012/13 Sutton and Merton Primary Care Trust reported the lowest 
childhood immunisation rates in in the Capital, with very few GP practices 
reaching the World Health Organisation targets of 95%.   

2.2. The task group agreed to focus on immunisations for the 0-5 years in 
recognition that this is the most challenging area and one which a scrutiny 
review could have a significant impact. 

2.3. The evidence highlights that immunisations in  the early years from 0-5 had 
the lowest take up rates and this group along with the over 65s, are the most 
vulnerable to communicable diseases.  A significant number of vaccinations 
are required during the early years which may contribute to the challenges in 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63


[...]
_ _ _ _ 

[insert names & titles of all / any officers 
from other providers] 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 14 July 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All Wards 

Subject:  Scrutiny review of shared services 
Lead officer:  Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member:  Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Contact Officer: Julia Regan; julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations: 

A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers and endorses the 
report arising from the scrutiny review of shared, attached at Appendix 1; 
_____________________________________________________________        

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 To present the scrutiny review report on shared services to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission for endorsement and to seek agreement to 
recommendation that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission should receive 
all three task group reports on service delivery models before forwarding a 
composite report to Cabinet for its consideration 

2. DETAILS 

2.1 This is the first in a series of task group reviews established by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission to increase its knowledge of different models of 
service provision and the associated implications for scrutiny. This review 
has focussed on shared services. Subsequent reviews are planned to 
examine outsourced and commissioned services. 

2.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission appointed a small task group to 
carry out the review. The task group’s report is attached at Appendix 1. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission can select topics for scrutiny review 
and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, taking into account views and 
suggestions from officers, partner organisations and the public.
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



2 

  
Task group membership  
 
Councillor Peter Southgate (Chair) 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott  
Councillor Russell Makin  
Councillor Imran Uddin 
 
 
Scrutiny support: 
 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services  
For further information relating to the review, please contact: 
 
Democracy Services Team 
Corporate Services Department 
London Borough of Merton 
Merton Civic Centre 
London Road 
Morden  
Surrey SM4 5DX 
 
Tel: 020 8545 3864 
E-mail: scrutiny@merton.gov.uk  
 
 
Acknowledgements 
 
The task group would particularly like to thank the council officers and 
directors who shared their experiences and thoughts with us. 
 
All contributors are listed in Appendices1 and 2 of this report. 
 
  

Page 92



3 

 
Index        
  

Page 

  
Foreword by the Chair of the Task Group 4 

  
Executive summary  5 

  

List of recommendations 6 

  

Introduction 8 

  

What is a shared service? 9 

  

Decision making processes 10 

  

Benefits of shared services 12 

  

Being the lead borough 14 

  

Challenges and lessons learned 14 

  

Governance and scrutiny 15 

  

Concluding remarks 16 

  

What happens next? 17 

  

Appendices  

Appendix 1: list of written evidence 18 

Appendix 2: list of oral evidence  18 

Appendix 3: list of shared services arrangements, June 2015 19 

 

Page 93



4 

Executive Summary 
This is the first in a series of task group reviews established by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission to increase its knowledge of different models of 
service provision and the associated implications for scrutiny. This review has 
focussed on shared services. Subsequent reviews are planned to examine 
outsourced and commissioned services, amongst other models to be 
determined by the Commission. 
 
Task group members have had in-depth discussions with service managers 
and directors in order to identify the different ways in which local authorities 
can co-operate to share service prov
[...]
fficers from each 
authority and chaired on an 
annual rotational bases. 
This is supported by both 
strategic,  and project 
management roles 
employed by the 
Partnership. 
Joint Waste Committee 
(JWC) this is made up of 
Cabinet and Executive 
Members from each of the 
4 boroughs. This group is 
responsible for all key 
decisions made on behalf 
of the Partnership, relating 
to Waste Disposal 
functions delegated by the 
individual boroughs to the 
Committee. 
The Joint Procurement of 
waste collection and other 
environmental services is 
overseen by the SLWP 
Strategic Steering Group 
(SSG), comprised of the 
four boroughs’ Environment 
Directors, A representative 
of the four boroughs’ 
Financial Directors and 
currently chaired by the 
Chief Executive of Merton 
(the Chair role rotates on 
an annual basis every 
June) 
 
 

Page 114



25 

Service Area Arrangement Governance 

 Wandle Valley 
Regional Park 
CE 

LBM, LBW, LBS, LBC 
Arm-length body 

WVRPT is not a shared 
service. We have two 
members who are trustees 
of the Trust but they do not 
represent the authority in 
itself, albeit that they are 
nominated to serve on the 
trust by LBM under the 
current governance 
arrangements. There are a 
number of trustees of the 
Trust who represent the 
four constituent local 
authorities (two per 
Borough) and a number of 
other relevant 
organisations, including the 
National Trust, the 
Environment Agency, the 
Wandle Forum and others 

 
  

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Date:  14 July 2015 
Wards:  All  

Subject:  Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2015/16 

Lead officer:  Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member:  Cllr Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Contact officer: Julia Regan: Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3864 

Recommendations:  

That members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

i) Consider their work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year, and agree 
issues and items for inclusion (see draft in Appendix 1); 

ii) Appoint members to the financial monitoring task group, to meet on 22 July, 5 
November, 23 February and a later date to be determined by the task group; 

iii) Agree to establish a mini task group review of outsourced services to report 
back to the Commission on 24 November 2015, followed by a mini task group 
review of commissioned services to report back to the Commission on 23 
March 2016; 

iv) Appoint members to the task group review of outsourced services; 

v) Consider whether they wish to make visits to local sites; and 

vi) Identify any training and support needs.   

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to support and advise Members to determine their work 
programme for the 2015/16 municipal year. 

1.2 This report sets out the following information to assist Members in this process: 

a) The principles of effective scrutiny and the criteria against which work programme 
items should be considered; 

b) The roles and responsibilities of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission; 

c) The findings of the consultation programme undertaken with councillors and co-
opted members, senior management, voluntary and community sector 
organisations, partner organisations and Merton residents; 

d) A summary of discussion by councillors and co-opted members at a topic selection 
workshop held on 20 May 2015; and  

e) Support available to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to determine, develop 
and deliver its 2015/16 work programme.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 117



 

 

2. Determining the Overview and Scrutiny Commission Annual Work Programme  

  

2.1 Members are required to determine their work programme for the 2015/16 municipal 
year to give focus and structure to scrutiny activity to ensure that it effectively and 
efficiently supports and challenges the decision-making processes of the Council, an
[...]
ny could 
take a role in understanding the current position.  
 
Mitcham Cricket Green Community and Heritage has suggested that scrutiny examine how 
decisions to contract out key services are made, including the consideration of other options 
and community involvement in the decision. The resident cited the recent decision on green 
space maintenance as an example of lack of transparency. 
 

Page 134



 

Summary of the issue 
The Council’s Procurement Strategy 2013-16 aims to ensure that ensure that procurement 
activities are undertaken efficiently and economically whilst contributing to the realisation of the 
economic, social and environmental benefits for the borough. It is based on development of the 
principles and good practice established through the National Procurement Strategy for Local 
Government. 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/merton_2015_ps_procurement_strategy_final.pdf 
 
The Strategy is supported by the Council’s Contract Standing Orders (Part 4G of the Council’s 
Constitution) which set out the regulations to be followed by council employees when engaged 
in procurement activities on behalf of the council: 
http://democracy.merton.gov.uk/documents/s2592/Part%204G.pdf 
 
 
What could scrutiny do? 
The Commission could receive an information report on the council’s current position on 
procurement. Alternatively, consideration of how procurement operates could be included in the 
terms of reference for a future task group on different models of service provision (see topic 
suggestion below on shared services task group review). 
 
 
SHARED SERVICES TASK GROUP REVIEW 
The Commission established a task group review of shared services in March 2015 to report 
back in July so that its findings can inform the Commission’s work programme for 2015/16.  
 
This task group is intended to be the first in a series of task group reviews that will help scrutiny 
members to understand the different models of service provision and to identify the best 
approach 
[...]
eration by the Commission Chair, Vice Chair and Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

� That the Scrutiny Team ensure that all task group recommendations and other 
references to Cabinet are followed up through a report back to the relevant 
Panel/Commission and that policy and service changes resulting from scrutiny 
recommendations are well publicised. 

� That recommendations in task group reports should, where applicable, include 
targets or intended outcomes that can be measured once implemented by Cabinet. 

� That the Head of Democracy Services will, in discussion with HR (who have 
responsibility for member development and training) ensure that appropriate training 
sessions are offered on all the areas identified by the survey. 

� That HR liaises with group offices throughout the year to promote awareness of 
upcoming training opportunities. 

Page 162



 

�  

 

 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
1 JULY 2015 

(19.00 - 20.30) 

PRESENT Councillors Suzanne Grocott(in the Chair), Peter McCabe and 
Peter Southgate 
 
Marissa Bartlett (Joint Head of HR Transactional Services), Paul 
Dale (Assistant Director of Resources) and Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Councillors Hamish Badenoch and Dennis Pearce sent apologies. 
 
2  MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2015 (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
3  UPDATE ON CURRENT STAFFING POSITION (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Marissa Bartlett, Head of Joint HR Transactional Services, introduced the report and 
Appendix A (which was laid round and will be published with the minutes). 
 
Mariss
[...]
whether sufficient was being done at this early stage in the 
financial year to bring the projected overspend under control. Caroline Holland said 
that analysis was being undertaken and that it is important to track progress on 
achievement of savings that had already been agreed as underperformance on this 
would also impact on the 2015/16 outturn prediction. Paul Dale said that he would be 
meeting with assistant directors and cost centre managers to address overpends. 
 
In response to a question about the importance of challenge so that only essential 
capital schemes are funded, Caroline Holland said that this does happen but she 
would welcome members’ support on this. 
 
ACTION: Caroline Holland undertook to provide task group members with appendix 
4: on street parking account 2014/15. 
 
5  SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

6  DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, 2014-15 (Agenda Item 6) 
 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Page 167



4 

The dates and membership of the financial monitoring task group for 2015/16 will be 
agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 14 July 2015. 
The proposed meeting dates are 22 July, 5 November 2015 and 23 February 2016. 
 
It was AGREED that the only agenda item on 22 July will be the financial monitoring 
report for 2015/16 quarter 1. Councillor Suzanne Grocott sent apologies. 
 

Page 168


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March
	4 Policing in Merton - presentation by Borough Commander
	Appendix B - crime data

	5 Stop and Search Monitoring Data - presentation by the Chair of Merton's Stop and Search Monitoring Group
	Appendix B - stop and search

	6 Ensuring the council has a positive impact on health - presentation by the Director of Public Health
	Briefing Community and Culture July 2015
	Briefing CYP July 2015
	Briefing Education July 2015
	Briefing Environmental Cleanliness and Parking July 2015
	Briefing Finance July 2015
	Briefing Sustainability and Regeneration July 2015
	Briefings safety equalities 19 9 13

	7 Report of the Immunisation Scrutiny Task Group
	appendix 1 - draft immunisations tsk group report
	appendix 2 - immunisations

	8 Report of the shared services scrutiny task group
	shared services tg report July 2015

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 2015/16
	10 Member Survey 2015 - Analysis
	11 Note of the financial monitoring scrutiny task group meeting 1 July 2015



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
14 JULY 2015
(19.15 - 21.50)
PRESENT Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Jeff Hanna, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Councillor Katy Neep, Denis Popovs and Geoffrey Newman

Dr Kay Eilbert (Director of Public Health), Amy Potter (Public 
Health Consultant), John Hill (Head of Public Protection and 
Development, Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Chief 
Inspector Mark Lawrence and Chief Superintendent Stuart 
Macleod (Borough Commander))

1 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST - SEE NOTE OVERLEAF 
(Agenda Item 1)

None.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

None.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH (Agenda Item 3)

The Commission agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

4 POLICING IN MERTON - PRESENTATION BY BOROUGH COMMANDER 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Borough Commander, Chief Superintendent Stuart Macleod, introduced the 
report. He said that the crime statistics showed that Merton is on a par or better than 
most neighbouring boroughs and highlighted the achievement in reaching the 
MOPAC target of reducing overall crime by 20%. He also explained the approach 
that had been taken regarding the review of the deployment of police across the 
borough and the changes that he had put in place.

Commission members welcomed the report and were pleased with the level of detail 
and explanation as well as the approach taken to the deployment of officers in 
Merton.

The Borough Commander and Chief Inspector Mark Lawrence provided some 
additional information and clarification in response to questions:

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 the increase in crimes of violence with injury is a Londonwide, and to some 
extent national, trend primarily caused by a more robust process for reporting 
such crimes rather than an actual increase in incidence

 the Borough Commander will continue to press for a two sector model but 
doesn’t anticipate this being achieved in the near future due to financial 
pressures facing the Metropolitan Police. In the meantime, it is helpful to retain 
flexibility so that changing circumstances can be responded to in an 
appropriate manner

 crime statistics suggest that there is not a need for a town centre team in 
Morden at present but this will be kept under review

 the Police work closely with the Public Health team, especially on licensing 
issues and this has been helpful

 all police officers receive mandatory first aid training twice a year plus ad hoc 
training on issues such as mental illness.

RESOLVED: the Commission thanked the Borough Commander for providing such a 
thorough report and sending it in advance of the meeting. The Borough Commander 
and Chief Inspector Mark Lawrence were also thanked for answering questions 
comprehensively.

5 STOP AND SEARCH MONITORING DATA - PRESENTATION BY THE 
CHAIR OF MERTON'S STOP AND SEARCH MONITORING GROUP 
(Agenda Item 5)

Christine Matthews said that she had just stepped down as Chair of Merton 
Independent Stop and Search Monitoring Group after more than ten years in the role. 
She is still Chair of the Pan London Group.

Christine Matthews briefly introduced the report as well as providing information on 
the composition and remit of the monitoring group that holds the police to account for 
every aspect of the stop and search process. She said that the latest figures, for May 
2015, showed that there were 136 searches in Merton and 26 arrests – an arrest rate 
of 19.9% which compares well to the MOPAC target of 20%.

Members said that the data that had been provided was helpful and noted the low 
numbers in Merton compared to other boroughs. Christine Matthews said that she 
had brought this to the attention of the Chief Inspector. Factors such as demographic 
composition, in particular a high proportion of school age residents, help to explain 
the data. Christine Matthews said that the data raises questions that require further 
detail and this is what the monitoring group does – for example, a piece of work 
carried out some years ago revealed that only 50% of those stopped were borough 
residents.

In response to questions about whether the police had got the balance right in terms 
of the number of stop and searches carried out, the Borough Commander said that 
that is a matter of opinion and a contentious subject. His view is that there are times 
when it is appropriate for searches to be carried out and that officers should not be 
shy of doing so. The powers relating to the circumstances under which stop and 



3

search can be carried out have been reduced and there has been a sustained “Stop 
IT” campaign to reduce the numbers.

In response to a question about the ethnic profile of the police compared to the local 
community, the Borough Commander said that a lot is being done to encourage 
people from black and ethnic minority communities to join the police but change 
would take some time.

Christine Matthews said that they also monitor complaints but that the level is low 
and in her opinion this is because young people in particular find it difficult, or 
intimidating, to make complaints about the police and that it would be good to find a 
better mechanism. 

In response to questions about working with young people, Christine Matthews said 
that it had been hard to get young people representatives on the monitoring group. 
She cited a recent football event that had been a successful way of raising young 
people’s knowledge of stop and search as well as being a fun activity for them. The 
Borough Commander added that there had been a lot of engagement through the 
school police officers too.

RESOLVED: to thank Christine Matthews for all the work and the valuable role she 
has carried out in holding the police to account  whilst Chair of the Merton 
Independent Stop and Search Monitoring Group.

The Borough Commander formally added his thanks to Christine Matthews.

6 ENSURING THE COUNCIL HAS A POSITIVE IMPACT ON HEALTH - 
PRESENTATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health, Kay Eilbert, introduced the item and said that she 
welcomed the opportunity to ask the Commission for help in embedding public health 
work across the council. 

Kay Eilbert set out how the council worked on many of the influences on health, 
which offers significant opportunities to ensure that all council work has a positive 
impact on health. She said that health outcomes in Merton are generally good but 
there are significant inequalities within the borough. 

Kay Eilbert stressed that public health have taken a two pronged approach in 
recognising the part played by individual choice but also working to help people to 
choose the healthy option – the slide on page 41 shows that this is more difficult 
when individuals face barriers such as unemployment, poor housing or lack of 
education. She said that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18 has built on this 
approach - copies were handed out at the meeting and the strategy has been 
published on the council’s website.

Kay Eilbert and her colleague Amy Potter, Consultant in Public Health, provided 
additional information and clarification in response to questions:



4

 discussions are taking place with service departments in order to progress the 
use of health impact assessments

 the council is constrained by licensing and planning policy but there are 
powers that have been used by other boroughs (such as restricting clusters of 
fast food outlets) that could be introduced in Merton

 work is being done to educate consumers and food outlets on using less fat, 
salt and sugar

 the public health team has a good relationship with the licensing team and has 
been making representations on individual licence applications as well as 
commenting on a draft statement of licensing policy that is currently out for 
consultation

 the community health champion scheme is another example of a successful 
approach

In response to questions about the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Kay Eilbert said 
that progress reports would be taken to the Health and Wellbeing Board as the owner 
of this partnership strategy but reports could be provided to scrutiny too if required. 
Amy Potter added that some of the targets look modest because they relate to items 
with a worsening trajectory and the target has been set to stop this deterioration. Also 
a three year target period is a relatively short period of time against much longer term 
goals. Kay Eilbert said that every attempt has been made to model targets 
realistically.

The Chair suggested that more could be done by scrutiny to raise the profile of public 
health and that it would be useful to keep a watching brief on the work of the health 
and Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED: the Commission requested that any subsequent reports to scrutiny 
should contain baseline data, targets and data setting out progress at key dates.

7 REPORT OF THE IMMUNISATION SCRUTINY TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 
7)

Councillor Brenda Fraser, chair of the immunisation task group, introduced the report. 
She said that the task group had agreed to focus on 0-5 year olds and had worked 
with partners and with support from the public health team. She added that she is 
keen to ensure that implementation of the task group’s recommendations is reviewed 
to ensure that there is an impact.

Members expressed concerns about the quality of the data on immunisation rates. 
The Director of Public Health, Kay Eilbert, explained the difficulties and said that the 
data has been much more accurate since it has been extracted from the information 
system where GPs record the immunisations and analysis therefore no longer needs 
to await a separate submission from GPs – this has increased the recorded uptake 
rates in Merton.



5

Denis Popovs, co-opted member, said that he had experienced difficulties in 
registering with GPs and in getting information about immunisation. Kay Eilbert 
undertook to raise this with the Clinical Commissioning Group.

RESOLVED:
1) That the Commission endorses the recommendations arising from the scrutiny 

review, with the addition of a recommendation that the public health team 
should take every care to ensure that the immunisation data received from 
Public Health England is accurate

2) That the Commission agrees to forward the review report, with the additional 
recommendation, to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval and 
implementation of the recommendations by means of an action plan to be 
drawn up by officers and relevant partners working with the Cabinet Member

3) That the Commission would monitor the resulting action plan

8 REPORT OF THE SHARED SERVICES SCRUTINY TASK GROUP (Agenda 
Item 8)

Councillor Peter Southgate, chair of the task group, introduced the report. He said 
that this is the first in a series of task groups to review different models of service 
delivery. He informed the Commission that this is a fast moving area, for example, 
since the review completed, Cabinet has received a report on changes to the shared 
HR service and the establishment of a new shared service for audit.

RESOLVED to endorse the report and recommend that the task group should 
address the following issues in its future work on service delivery:

 To include a recommendation that the council should keep an eye on what is 
happening elsewhere and evaluate this with a view to establishing whether a 
similar approach would be beneficial to Merton

 To seek evidence on the approach to scoping out the options for different 
models of service delivery and advocate a more consistent and rigorous 
approach as appropriate

9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
(Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:
1) To agree the Commission’s work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year 

as set out in Appendix 1
2) To re-appoint Councillors Hamish Badenoch, Suzanne Grocott, Peter 

McCabe, Dennis Pearce and Peter Southgate to the financial monitoring task 
group

3) To appoint Councillors Hamish Badenoch, Suzanne Grocott, Russell Makin, 
Peter Southgate and Imran Uddin (subject to their agreement) to  carry out a 
task group review of outsourced services, followed by a review of 
commissioned services. The Head of Democracy Services should email all 
non-executive councillors to see if they would like to join the task group.



6

10 MEMBER SURVEY 2015 - ANALYSIS (Agenda Item 10)

Councillor Peter Southgate introduced the report, drawing attention to the fall in the 
overall satisfaction level and the list of proposed actions on page 136.

Members discussed whether an independent review of the scrutiny function would be 
useful and agreed to implement the proposed actions and review progress next year. 
There was general agreement that, if an independent review was commissioned in 
future, it should include an assessment of the option to return to the committee 
system.

11 NOTE OF THE FINANCIAL MONITORING SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 
MEETING 1 JULY 2015 (Agenda Item 11)

Noted.


